on the defined benefit obligation (10,231) 13,434 (7,522) 9,752

Provisions for medical care benefits

in kEUR 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Present value of the obligation as of January 1 5,933 5,071 3,584 3,918 3,442

(Gains)/losses from currency translation
differences 6 112 471 470 215

Current service cost (employer and employees) 987 220 215 173 287

Interest cost 256 250 249 199 261

Payouts (782) (17) (16) (1,248) 0

Past service cost (24) 0 0 0 395

Actuarial (gains)/losses (21) 296 568 72 (682)

Present value of the obligations as of
December 31 6,354 5,933 5,071 3,584 3,918

The major assumptions for the actuarial calculations were:

Canada in % 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Increase in salaries 3.00 3.00 2.00 3.00 3.00

Increase in costs 4.60 4.20 4.50 5.10  5.10

Discount factor 4.00 4.75 5.00 5.75 6.00

In the past, the calculation of the actuarial parameters assumed a higher expected increase in the

cost of medical care benefits. However, starting in 2012, the costs are expected to decline in

stages.

80

AMAG ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2012

The effects of a 1-percent change in the assumed medical care cost trend would be as follows:

Sensitivity (in kEUR) 2012 2011

  + 1% - 1% + 1% - 1%

Effect on the sum of current service
cost and interest cost  (57) (25) 94 (74)

Effect on the defined benefit obligation 208 326 1,098 (867)

Actuarial gains and losses are taken to equity in accordance with IAS 19.93A. These amounted

to -11,073 kEUR (prior year: -5,774 kEUR).

Provisions for service anniversary bonuses

in kEUR 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Present value of the obligation as of January 1 3,303 3,183 2,888 2,983 2,928

Current service cost 201 191 202 146 163

Interest expenses 140 135 138 144 112

Use of provisions for service anniversary
bonuses paid (167) (195) (149) (325) (263)

Actuarial (gains)/losses 368 (11) 104 (60) 43

Present value of the obligations as of
December 31 3,846 3,303 3,183 2,888 2,983

in kEUR 2012 2011

Current service cost (201) (191)

Actuarial (gains)/losses (368) 11

Expenses for service anniversary bonuses (570) (180)

The major assumptions for the actuarial calculations were:

in % 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Increase in salaries 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00

Discount factor 3.50 4.50 4.50 5.00 5.00

The provisions for service anniversary bonuses are related to service anniversary bonuses payable

by Austrian Group affiliates that must be set up on the basis of collective bargaining agreements

and/or company agreements, and are dependent on lengths of service.

The deduction for employee turnover was applied at 2.0% in Austria and at an average of 4.4% in

Canada. Provisions for pensions in Austria were calculated based on a retirement age of 65.0

years.

81

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
 2

0
1

2

AMAG ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2012

[…]

The related risks inherent in these purchases and sales are mitigated with the use of hedging

instruments.

The risk of price changes for commodities quoted on the London Metal Exchange (LME) are

hedged by means of standard commodity forward contracts and commodity options. Hedges of

future cash flows from aluminium production are designated as cash flow hedges. Inventory

hedges are designated as fair value hedges in accordance with the IFRS criteria.

Under current accounting regulations, derivatives classified as held for trading are not eligible to be

designated as cash flow or fair value hedges, but nevertheless serve to hedge the Group's

financial risk.

96

AMAG ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2012

In light of the - in some cases - long risk horizon, these risk mitigating contracts are entered into

for terms of up to 3 years. The principle that derivatives are only employed if they can be clearly

accounted for and measured applies equally in connection with these commodity price hedges.

Sensitivity analysis
Sensitivity analyses as of Dec. 31, 2012 (amounts in kEUR)

Foreign exchange rate risks Change EUR USD Other Total

Change in net financial liabilities due to an
exchange rate reduction by 10% 0 (123) 0 (123)

Interest rate risks Change EUR USD Other Total

Change in net interest income/expenses due to
an interest rate increase by 1% 590 167 0 757

Commodity price risks Change   AL Total

Change in inventory write-down due to LME
aluminium price reduction by 10% 0 0 (9,578) (9,578)

Sensitivity analyses as of Dec. 31, 2011 (amounts in kEUR)

Foreign exchange rate risks Change EUR USD Other Total

Change in net financial liabilities due to an
exchange rate reduction by 10% 0 (2,276) 0 (2,276)

Interest rate risks Change EUR USD Other Total

Change in net interest income/expenses due to
an interest rate increase by 1% 167 158 0 325

Commodity price risks Change   AL Total

Change in inventory write-down due to LME
aluminium price reduction by 10%   (9,221) (9,221)

The table shows the sensitivity of consolidated earnings before taxes (as a result of changes in the

fair value of the monetary assets and liabilities) in case of a change - in a range generally

considered possible - in the exchange rate of the U.S. dollar.

Furthermore, the table shows the sensitivity that an increase in the interest rate by one percentage

point has on the variable part of the loans or investments, after the effect of the hedging

relationship. If all other variables remain constant, the effect of such a change on variable interest

rate loans and investments will impact the consolidated earnings before taxes as shown above.